
                                                                                                                                                            Detail 
                                                                   Balanced Voltage Drop Report 
                                                                        Source: Greenbriar 
 
Database: C:\MILSOFT\DATA\2010-2013 WP PROJECTED LOAD PHASE 2 IMPROVEMENTS.WM\ 
Title:    2010-2013 CWP - Jackson Energy Co-op - McKee, Kentucky 
Case:     2013 Projected load with Phase 2 Improvements                                                                                  12/15/2009  15:02  Page 1 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                                      Units Displayed In Volts 
                                                                        -Base Voltage:120.0-                                  mi     -----------Element----------- 
                                           Type/   Pri    Base  Element  Accum   Thru   %    Thru          %    kW      %     From   Length              Cons Cons 
Element Name     Parent Name      Cnf  Conductor   kV     Volt  Drop     Drop    Amps  Cap   KW     KVAR   PF   Loss   Loss   Src    (mi)     KW   KVAR  On   Thru 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
  Greenbriar                      ABC  SRC-Greenb   7.50Y 125.0   0.00    0.00  500.06   0  10721   3415   95   0.00   0.0   0.000  0.000      0      0    0 1628   
  PL.4927         Greenbriar      ABC  336 MCM AC   7.50Y 125.0   0.01    0.01  134.46  26   2926    770   97   0.12   0.0   0.008  0.008      0      0    0  636   
  PL.7530         PL.4927         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.50Y 125.0   0.00    0.01  134.46  26   2926    770   97   0.03   0.0   0.010  0.002      0      0    0  636   
 
----------- Feeder No. 4 (Fox Hollow F4) Beginning with Device PD.1909 ----------- 
 
  PD.1909         PL.7530         ABC  480VWE       7.50Y 125.0   0.00    0.01  134.46   0   2926    769   97   0.00   0.0   0.010  0.002      0      0    0  636   
  PL.7531         PD.1909         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.49Y 124.9   0.08    0.09  134.46  26   2926    769   97   1.31   0.0   0.095  0.086      0      0    1  636   
  PL.4908         PL.7531         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.49Y 124.9   0.01    0.10  134.44  26   2924    766   97   0.11   0.0   0.103  0.007      0      0    0  635   
  PL.4897         PL.4908         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.49Y 124.8   0.11    0.21  134.44  26   2924    766   97   1.69   0.1   0.214  0.111      0      0    0  635   
  PL.4896         PL.4897         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.48Y 124.7   0.12    0.33  134.44  26   2922    762   97   1.82   0.1   0.333  0.119      0      0    0  635   
  PL.4882         PL.4896         A    #4 ACSR      7.48Y 124.7   0.00    0.33    0.67   1      5      1   98   0.00   0.0   0.465  0.132      5      1    1    1   
  PL.4911         PL.4896         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.48Y 124.6   0.04    0.36  134.22  26   2915    757   97   0.56   0.0   0.370  0.037      7      2    1  634   
  PL.4912         PL.4911         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.48Y 124.6   0.05    0.41  133.88  26   2907    754   97   0.81   0.0   0.424  0.054      0      0    0  633   
  PL.4890         PL.4912         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.47Y 124.5   0.07    0.49  133.59  26   2900    751   97   1.09   0.0   0.496  0.073      0      0    0  631   
  PL.4482         PL.4890           C  #2 ACSR      7.47Y 124.5   0.00    0.49    9.98   6     73     15   98   0.00   0.0   0.500  0.003      0      0    0   15   
  PD.912          PL.4482           C  65T          7.47Y 124.5   0.00    0.49    9.98   0     73     15   98   0.00   0.0   0.500  0.003      0      0    0   15   
  PL.4483         PD.912            C  #2 ACSR      7.47Y 124.5   0.02    0.50    9.98   6     73     15   98   0.01   0.0   0.558  0.058      4      1    2   15   
  PL.4910         PL.4483           C  #2 ACSR      7.47Y 124.5   0.01    0.51    9.50   5     69     15   98   0.01   0.0   0.595  0.037      4      1    2   13   
  PL.4909         PL.4910           C  #2 ACSR      7.47Y 124.5   0.02    0.54    8.96   5     65     14   98   0.01   0.0   0.675  0.080      6      1    2   11   
  PL.4884         PL.4909           C  #4 ACSR      7.47Y 124.5   0.01    0.54    3.18   2     23      5   98   0.00   0.0   0.712  0.036      0      0    0    4   
  PL.4885         PL.4884           C  #4 ACSR      7.47Y 124.5   0.00    0.54    0.00   0      0      0  100   0.00   0.0   0.724  0.012      0      0    0    0   
  PL.4891         PL.4884           C  #4 ACSR      7.47Y 124.5   0.00    0.54    3.18   2     23      5   98   0.00   0.0   0.722  0.011     23      5    4    4   
  PL.4883         PL.4909           C  #2 ACSR      7.47Y 124.5   0.00    0.54    5.02   3     37      8   98   0.00   0.0   0.697  0.022      0      0    0    5   
  PL.4484         PL.4883           C  1/0 AL URD   7.47Y 124.5   0.00    0.54    3.27   2     24      5   98   0.00   0.0   0.700  0.004      0      0    0    4   
  PD.913          PL.4484           C  65T          7.47Y 124.5   0.00    0.54    3.27   0     24      5   98   0.00   0.0   0.700  0.004      0      0    0    4   
  PL.4485         PD.913            C  1/0 AL URD   7.47Y 124.5   0.00    0.54    3.27   2     24      5   98   0.00   0.0   0.713  0.013     13      3    2    4   
  PL.4889         PL.4485           C  1/0 AL URD   7.47Y 124.5   0.00    0.54    0.00   0      0      0  100   0.00   0.0   0.743  0.030      0      0    0    0   
  PL.4892         PL.4485           C  1/0 AL URD   7.47Y 124.5   0.00    0.54    1.47   1     11      2   98   0.00   0.0   0.742  0.028     11      2    2    2   
  PL.4486         PL.4883           C  1/0 AL URD   7.47Y 124.5   0.00    0.54    1.75   1     13      3   97   0.00   0.0   0.700  0.003      0      0    0    1   
  PD.914          PL.4486           C  65T          7.47Y 124.5   0.00    0.54    1.75   0     13      3   97   0.00   0.0   0.700  0.003      0      0    0    1   
  PL.4487         PD.914            C  1/0 AL URD   7.47Y 124.5   0.00    0.54    1.75   1     13      3   97   0.00   0.0   0.739  0.039     13      3    1    1   
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
KEY->   L = Low Voltage     H = High Voltage    C = Capacity Over Limit (%capacity or load amps)    G = Generator Out of kvar Limits    P = Power Factor Low 
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  PL.4901         PL.4890         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.46Y 124.4   0.11    0.60  130.26  25   2826    733   97   1.73   0.1   0.618  0.121      0      0    0  616   
  PL.4902         PL.4901         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.46Y 124.3   0.08    0.68  130.21  25   2823    728   97   1.25   0.0   0.705  0.088      0      0    0  615   
  PL.4893         PL.4902         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.45Y 124.2   0.14    0.83  124.31  24   2701    666   97   2.10   0.1   0.866  0.161      0      0    0  613   
  PL.4895         PL.4893         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.45Y 124.2   0.02    0.85  122.62  24   2662    654   97   0.35   0.0   0.894  0.027      0      0    0  612   
  PL.4906         PL.4895         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.44Y 124.0   0.12    0.97  122.62  24   2661    653   97   1.81   0.1   1.036  0.143      4      1    2  612   
  PL.4907         PL.4906         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.44Y 124.0   0.03    1.01  122.43  24   2655    648   97   0.44   0.0   1.071  0.035      0      0    0  610   
  PL.4904         PL.4907          B   #4 ACSR      7.44Y 124.0   0.01    1.01    3.84   3     28      6   98   0.00   0.0   1.110  0.039     13      3    1    4   
  PL.4905         PL.4904          B   #4 ACSR      7.44Y 124.0   0.00    1.01    2.11   2     15      3   98   0.00   0.0   1.151  0.041      7      1    1    3   
  PL.4903         PL.4905          B   #4 ACSR      7.44Y 124.0   0.00    1.01    1.17   1      9      2   98   0.00   0.0   1.181  0.030      9      2    2    2   
  PL.4888         PL.4907         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.44Y 124.0   0.03    1.03  121.15  23   2627    641   97   0.41   0.0   1.104  0.033     16      3    2  606   
  OH4             PL.4888         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.43Y 123.9   0.10    1.13  120.42  23   2611    637   97   1.41   0.1   1.219  0.115      0      0    0  604   
  OH6             OH4             ABC  336 MCM AC   7.43Y 123.8   0.03    1.16  119.74  23   2594    630   97   0.43   0.0   1.255  0.035      1      0    1  599   
  PL.5362         OH6             ABC  336 MCM AC   7.43Y 123.8   0.07    1.23  119.12  23   2580    626   97   1.00   0.0   1.339  0.084     15      3    3  594   
  PL.5360         PL.5362         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.42Y 123.7   0.06    1.29  118.44  23   2564    621   97   0.81   0.0   1.408  0.069     14      3    3  591   
  OHDC7           PL.5360         ABC  336 MCM AC   7.42Y 123.6   0.09    1.38  117.79  23   2550    616   97   1.23   0.0   1.513  0.105      0      0    0  588   
  OHDC8           OHDC7           ABC  336 MCM AC   7.41Y 123.5   0.12    1.50  117.79  23   2548    613   97   1.71   0.1   1.659  0.146      0      0    0  588   
  OHDC9           OHDC8           ABC  336 MCM AC   7.41Y 123.5   0.04    1.55  117.79  23   2547    609   97   0.62   0.0   1.712  0.053      0      0    0  588   
  PL.5371         OHDC9           ABC  #4/0 ACSR    7.40Y 123.4   0.05    1.60  117.79  35   2546    608   97   0.82   0.0   1.757  0.044      0      0    0  588   
  PL.6243         PL.5371         ABC  #4/0 ACSR    7.40Y 123.3   0.08    1.68  115.09  34   2486    594   97   1.24   0.0   1.827  0.071     15      3    3  578   
  PL.6244         PL.6243         ABC  #4/0 ACSR    7.40Y 123.3   0.06    1.74  114.39  34   2470    588   97   0.92   0.0   1.880  0.053      1      0    1  575   
  PL.6245         PL.6244         ABC  #4/0 ACSR    7.39Y 123.2   0.08    1.82  114.33  34   2468    587   97   1.18   0.0   1.947  0.068     11      2    3  574   
  PL.6240         PL.6245         ABC  #4/0 ACSR    7.39Y 123.1   0.04    1.87  113.83  33   2456    582   97   0.65   0.0   1.985  0.038      0      0    0  571   
  PL.5766         PL.6240         ABC  #4/0 ACSR    7.38Y 123.1   0.06    1.92  113.58  33   2450    580   97   0.85   0.0   2.035  0.050      0      0    0  570   
  PL.6599         PL.5766           C  6 A (CWC)    7.38Y 123.1   0.00    1.92    4.25   3     31      6   98   0.00   0.0   2.039  0.005      0      0    0    7   
  PD.1330         PL.6599           C  65T          7.38Y 123.1   0.00    1.92    4.25   0     31      6   98   0.00   0.0   2.039  0.005      0      0    0    7   
  PL.6600         PD.1330           C  6 A (CWC)    7.38Y 123.1   0.01    1.93    4.25   3     31      6   98   0.00   0.0   2.086  0.046      6      1    3    7   
  PL.5474         PL.6600           C  6 A (CWC)    7.38Y 123.1   0.00    1.93    3.41   2     25      5   98   0.00   0.0   2.098  0.013      0      0    0    4   
  PL.6241         PL.5474           C  6 A (CWC)    7.38Y 123.1   0.00    1.94    2.66   2     19      4   98   0.00   0.0   2.139  0.040      8      2    1    3   
  PL.6242         PL.6241           C  6 A (CWC)    7.38Y 123.1   0.00    1.94    1.53   1     11      2   98   0.00   0.0   2.157  0.019     11      2    2    2   
  PL.5475         PL.5474           C  6 A (CWC)    7.38Y 123.1   0.00    1.94    0.75   1      5      1   98   0.00   0.0   2.154  0.056      5      1    1    1   
  PL.5767         PL.5766         ABC  #4/0 ACSR    7.38Y 123.0   0.06    1.98  112.16  33   2418    572   97   0.88   0.0   2.087  0.053      4      1    1  563   
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
KEY->   L = Low Voltage     H = High Voltage    C = Capacity Over Limit (%capacity or load amps)    G = Generator Out of kvar Limits    P = Power Factor Low 
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  PL.6021         PL.5767         ABC  #4/0 ACSR    7.38Y 123.0   0.02    2.00  111.88  33   2411    569   97   0.24   0.0   2.102  0.015     19      4    1  561   
  PL.6430         PL.6021         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.38Y 123.0   0.03    2.03   16.95   7    367     78   98   0.08   0.0   2.203  0.101      1      0    1   96   
  PL.6431         PL.6430         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.38Y 123.0   0.01    2.04   16.89   7    366     78   98   0.02   0.0   2.230  0.027      0      0    1   95   
  PL.6832         PL.6431         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.38Y 123.0   0.01    2.05   16.89   7    366     78   98   0.03   0.0   2.268  0.037      0      0    0   94   
  PL.7203         PL.6832         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.38Y 122.9   0.00    2.05   16.89   7    366     78   98   0.00   0.0   2.269  0.002      0      0    0   94   
  PD.1546         PL.7203         ABC  50L          7.38Y 122.9   0.00    2.05   16.89  34    366     78   98   0.00   0.0   2.269  0.002      0      0    0   94   
  PL.7204         PD.1546         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.38Y 122.9   0.01    2.06   16.89   7    366     78   98   0.03   0.0   2.315  0.045      4      1    1   94   
  PL.6428         PL.7204         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.37Y 122.9   0.03    2.09   16.31   7    353     75   98   0.07   0.0   2.418  0.103      9      2    1   90   
  PL.6429         PL.6428         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.37Y 122.9   0.01    2.10   15.91   7    344     73   98   0.03   0.0   2.457  0.039     10      2    2   89   
  PL.6427         PL.6429         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.37Y 122.9   0.01    2.12   15.44   7    334     71   98   0.03   0.0   2.506  0.049      0      0    1   87   
  PL.6426         PL.6427         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.37Y 122.8   0.04    2.16   15.44   7    334     71   98   0.10   0.0   2.663  0.158      6      1    2   86   
  PL.6425         PL.6426         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.37Y 122.8   0.01    2.17   15.18   7    328     70   98   0.03   0.0   2.719  0.056      1      0    1   84   
  PL.6424         PL.6425         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.37Y 122.8   0.02    2.19   15.15   7    328     70   98   0.04   0.0   2.790  0.071      0      0    0   83   
  PL.6038         PL.6424         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.37Y 122.8   0.02    2.21   14.66   6    317     67   98   0.05   0.0   2.881  0.091      9      2    1   82   
  PL.6703         PL.6038          B   #2 ACSR      7.37Y 122.8   0.00    2.21    0.87   0      6      1   99   0.00   0.0   2.886  0.005      0      0    0    1   
  PD.1385         PL.6703          B   20T          7.37Y 122.8   0.00    2.21    0.87   0      6      1   99   0.00   0.0   2.886  0.005      0      0    0    1   
  PL.6704         PD.1385          B   #2 ACSR      7.37Y 122.8   0.00    2.22    0.87   0      6      1   99   0.00   0.0   2.910  0.024      6      1    1    1   
  PL.6039         PL.6038         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.37Y 122.8   0.02    2.23   13.96   6    302     64   98   0.04   0.0   2.955  0.074      0      0    0   80   
  PL.6421         PL.6039         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.36Y 122.7   0.02    2.25   12.78   6    276     59   98   0.03   0.0   3.035  0.079      1      0    1   75   
  PL.6422         PL.6421         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.36Y 122.7   0.01    2.26   12.75   6    276     58   98   0.02   0.0   3.076  0.041     11      2    2   74   
  PL.6420         PL.6422         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.36Y 122.7   0.01    2.27   12.26   5    265     56   98   0.03   0.0   3.147  0.071     17      4    2   72   
  PL.6051         PL.6420         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.36Y 122.7   0.01    2.29   10.91   5    236     50   98   0.02   0.0   3.211  0.064     10      2    2   66   
  PL.6417         PL.6051         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.36Y 122.7   0.00    2.29    9.71   4    210     44   98   0.01   0.0   3.236  0.025      8      2    1   61   
  PL.6418         PL.6417         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.36Y 122.7   0.01    2.30    9.34   4    202     43   98   0.01   0.0   3.286  0.051      7      1    2   60   
  PL.6416         PL.6418         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.36Y 122.7   0.01    2.30    9.03   4    195     41   98   0.01   0.0   3.320  0.034      1      0    1   58   
  PL.6415         PL.6416         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.36Y 122.7   0.01    2.31    8.97   4    194     41   98   0.01   0.0   3.382  0.062      2      0    1   57   
  PL.6414         PL.6415         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.36Y 122.7   0.01    2.32    8.89   4    192     41   98   0.02   0.0   3.455  0.073      0      0    1   56   
  PL.5516         PL.6414         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.36Y 122.7   0.01    2.34    8.53   4    184     39   98   0.02   0.0   3.544  0.089     11      2    7   54   
  PL.6070         PL.5516         ABC  #1/0 ACSR    7.36Y 122.6   0.02    2.35    7.11   3    154     33   98   0.02   0.0   3.689  0.145      8      2    6   45   
  PL.6695         PL.6070           C  6 A (CWC)    7.36Y 122.6   0.00    2.36    8.25   6     59     13   98   0.00   0.0   3.694  0.005      0      0    0   18   
  PD.1381         PL.6695           C  20T          7.36Y 122.6   0.00    2.36    8.25   0     59     13   98   0.00   0.0   3.694  0.005      0      0    0   18   
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
KEY->   L = Low Voltage     H = High Voltage    C = Capacity Over Limit (%capacity or load amps)    G = Generator Out of kvar Limits    P = Power Factor Low 



                                                                                                                                                            Detail 
                                                                   Balanced Voltage Drop Report 
                                                                        Source: Greenbriar 
 
Database: C:\MILSOFT\DATA\2010-2013 WP PROJECTED LOAD PHASE 2 IMPROVEMENTS.WM\ 
Title:    2010-2013 CWP - Jackson Energy Co-op - McKee, Kentucky 
Case:     2013 Projected load with Phase 2 Improvements                                                                                  12/15/2009  15:02  Page 4 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                                      Units Displayed In Volts 
                                                                        -Base Voltage:120.0-                                  mi     -----------Element----------- 
                                           Type/   Pri    Base  Element  Accum   Thru   %    Thru          %    kW      %     From   Length              Cons Cons 
Element Name     Parent Name      Cnf  Conductor   kV     Volt  Drop     Drop    Amps  Cap   KW     KVAR   PF   Loss   Loss   Src    (mi)     KW   KVAR  On   Thru 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
  PL.6696         PD.1381           C  6 A (CWC)    7.36Y 122.6   0.04    2.40    8.25   6     59     13   98   0.02   0.0   3.810  0.116      8      2    2   18   
  PL.6083         PL.6696           C  #2 ACSR      7.36Y 122.6   0.01    2.41    7.14   4     51     11   98   0.00   0.0   3.852  0.043      2      0    2   16   
  PL.6408         PL.6083           C  #4 ACSR      7.35Y 122.6   0.01    2.42    5.40   4     39      8   98   0.00   0.0   3.904  0.052      1      0    1   10   
